
 
 

 

SHARED REVENUES AND BENEFITS JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 10 September 
2020 

2.00 pm Virtual Meeting Via Zoom 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Ray Cucksey (North Kesteven District Council), 
Nikki Dillon (North Kesteven District Council), Rosanne Kirk and 
Ric Metcalfe (City of Lincoln Council) 
 

Substitute members: 
 

Councillors Michael Kent (North Kesteven Disatrict Council), 
David Suiter (North Kesteven District Council) and 
Donald Nannestad (City of Lincoln Council) 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Democratic Services (City of Lincoln Council), Jaclyn Gibson (City 
of Lincoln Council), Philip Roberts (North Kesteven District 
Council), Claire Moses (City of Lincoln Council), Russell Stone 
(North Kesteven District Council) and Martin Walmsley (City of 
Lincoln Council) 
 

A G E N D A 

VIRTUAL MEETING 
 

To join this virtual meeting please use the link below: 
 

Please click this URL to join. https://zoom.us/j/93790711650 
 

Alternatively, please join the meeting via telephone by calling 0330 088 5830 using the 
following ID: 

 
Webinar ID: 937 9071 1650 

 
 

If members are unable to attend the meeting, please advise Graham Watts 
(Democratic Services Officer) on 01522 873439 as soon as possible. Substitute 

members will be contacted if they are required to attend the meeting. 
 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 05 February 2020  
 

3 - 12 

Public Document Pack

https://zoom.us/j/93790711650


 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  Covid-19 Impacts on Revenue and Benefits Service  
 

13 - 18 

4.  Performance Update  
 

19 - 28 

5.  Revenues and Benefits - Financial Monitoring Quarter 1 2020/21  
 

29 - 34 

6.  Business Rates Update  
 

35 - 48 

7.  Welfare Reform Update  
 

49 - 78 

Details of Next Meeting: Thursday, 26 November 2020 (2.00 pm) in Committee Room 1, 
City Hall 

 



Shared Revenues and Benefits Joint Committee 5 February 2020 

 
Present: Councillor Ray Cucksey (in the Chair),  

Councillor David Suiter and Councillor Ric Metcalfe 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Nikki Dillon and Councillor Rosanne Kirk 

 
31.  Confirmation of Minutes - 25 November 2019  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2019 be 
confirmed. 
 

32.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

33.  Performance Update  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To provide the Joint Committee with an update on performance in the Revenues 
and Benefits Shared Service. 
 
Decision 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
The report provided information on revenues performance with regard to Council 
Tax for the City of Lincoln Council and North Kesteven District Council, together 
with Business Rates in respect of the City of Lincoln Council, North Kesteven 
District Council and West Lindsey District Council. This provided figures for the 
current financial year 2019/20 up to the end of quarter three compared to the 
same point in 2018/19.  
 
It was reported that Council Tax in-year collection was down for both the City of 
Lincoln and North Kesteven by 0.44% and 0.48% respectively. The latest figures 
up to the end of January 2020 indicated that the City of Lincoln was down by 
0.46% and North Kesteven was down by 0.53%. However, it was noted that the 
net collectible debit had increased for both authorities. 
 
With regard to Business Rates, in-year collection was down for the City of 
Lincoln, North Kesteven and West Lindsey by 2.84%, 0.71% and 0.56% 
respectively. A reduction in 2.84% for the City of Lincoln equated to £1,276,089 
and a key reason for this was that one business had overpaid their account by 
more than £450,000 and was refunded in February 2019. The latest figures up to 
the end of January 2020 were reported as 2.52% for the City of Lincoln, 0.3% for 
North Kesteven and 0.25% for West Lindsey, reflecting a slightly more positive 

3

Item No. 1



position. It was noted that the total net liability for all three authorities had 
increased. 
 
Further information relating to outstanding revenues customers and housing 
benefit overpayments were set out in the report. The latest figures up to 4 
February 2020 indicated that the total amount of customers outstanding was 348, 
235 of which were from the City of Lincoln and 113 from North Kesteven. The 
oldest case in the system was from 16 January 2020. Significant progress had 
therefore been made taking into account the total number of outstanding 
customers at the end of 2018/19 equated to 638. 
 
In terms of benefits performance, the table at paragraph 5.1 of the report 
highlighted the number of outstanding benefits customers awaiting assessment 
up to the end of quarter 3 for 2019/20, compared to the same point in 2018/19. 
Paragraph 5.2 of the report set out the same information in respect of housing 
benefit average processing times. The latest figures as at the end of January 
2020 showed the City of Lincoln performing at 21.6 days and North Kesteven 
20.02 days. 
 
It was noted that Universal Credit continued to have an impact on processing 
times due to the number of Universal Credit related documents requiring 
processing. Prompt processing of claims remained vital, but of equal importance 
was the accuracy of processing. The table at 5.3 of the report set out the 
outcomes of claims checked under the service’s quality checking regime 
compared to 2018/19. 
 
Councillor Ray Cucksey commended all areas of improvement that had been 
made and was hopeful that this would remain the case. He asked for an update 
on the level of arrears associated with business rates. It was noted that this 
information was set out in Appendix 1 of the report and that the direction of travel 
was positive. 
 
Councillor David Suiter sought clarification as to why people were waiting in 
excess of twenty days for their housing benefit payments, which could sometimes 
result in rent arrears. It was reported that one of the main reasons for any delays 
related to customers not providing the team with necessary information and that 
in some cases this did ultimately result in delays. The team did work hard to 
ensure that customers received their entitlement as quickly as possible. It also 
provided other means of assistance such as through the discretionary housing 
payment scheme which included provision for rent deposits to help customers 
with delays in housing benefit payments. 
 

34.  Revenues and Benefits - Financial Monitoring Quarter 3 2019/20  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To provide the Joint Committee with the third quarter’s financial performance for 
the Revenues and Benefits Shared Service for 2019/20. 
 
Decision 
 
That the budget adjustments for 2019/20 as set out in paragraph 3.2 of the report 
be approved. 
 
 

4



Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
The approved budget for 2019/20 was agreed by the Joint Committee on 19 
February 2019 and had been set as £2,367,000 for the Shared Service. This had 
since increased after receipt of New Burdens Grants, totalling £135,195. The 
budget had subsequently been further revised for additional New Burdens Grants 
notified to each authority in quarter three, as set out in paragraph 3.2 of the 
report. 
 
Financial performance for the third quarter of 2019/20 was detailed in Appendix 1 
of the report and it was noted that there was an underspend against the approved 
budget of £69,435. 
 
The forecast outturn for 2019/20 predicted that there would be an underspend 
against the approved budget of £82,889 as detailed in Appendix 2 of the report. 
 
A summary of the main forecast year-end variations against the approved budget 
were set out in the report and included IT costs, salaries, New Burdens Grants, 
non-government grants, agency spend, repairs and maintenance and consultant 
fees. 
 
It was reported that the team had been very appreciative of the Joint Committee’s 
decision to carry forward £51,934 of the previous year’s underspend to fund two 
full time equivalent Council Tax Administrator posts for a further 12 months on 
fixed term contracts, which had made a significant difference. 
 

35.  Revenues and Benefits - Base Budget Forecast 2020/21  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To present the Base Budget Forecast for the Revenues and Benefits Shared 
Service for 2020/21. 
 
Decision 
 
That the Base Budget Forecast for the Revenues and Benefits Shared Service for 
2020/21 be approved. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
The Base Budget Forecast for 2020/21 was included at Appendix 1 to the report, 
with a full reconciliation to the previous Base Budget Forecast outlined in 
Appendix 2, and totalled £2,426,630. 
 
 
 

5



A full review of each line of the budget had taken place to ensure a fair 
representation of the activity of the service. This had led to budgets being 
transferred between different shared service functions but had not resulted in 
either authority significantly paying more. 
 

36.  Business Rates Update  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To provide the Joint Committee with an update on current issues with non-
domestic rates. 
 
Decision 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
The following updates were noted: 
 
Supporting Small Business Relief Scheme 
 
This relief was made available to those ratepayers who faced a large increase as 
a result of the loss of small business or rural rate relief. The number of 
hereditaments that had been identified for 2018/19 and 2019/20 and had 
benefitted from the scheme as at 30 April 2019 for
[...]
o provide Members with an update regarding Covid-19 impacts on the Revenues 
and Benefits Shared Service. 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 

2.1 The international Covid-19 pandemic has clearly had a significant impact on a 
whole range of Council services – with Revenues and Benefits being no exception.  
This reports sets out key impacts on the shared service, - from a working operations 
perspective through to the financial impacts on the Council as a whole and 
additional demands on the service. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 The national ‘lockdown’ in the United Kingdom, announced on 23rd March 2020, 
resulted in the remaining members of the Revenues and Benefits shared service 
team being mobilised to work from home – with all IT facilities, - i.e. computers and 
telephones. Further mobilisation of homeworking had already commenced the 
week prior, as officers identified in the more vulnerable categories were addressed 
earlier. Some initial ‘teething problems’ were soon dealt with and this critical service 
has been operating successfully. 
 

3.2 Regarding workload and priorities, the impacts have been significant – in terms of 
collection and recovery of monies due to the Council, levels of benefit and Council 
Tax Support claims, requests for data extracts from the Revenues and Benefits ICT 
system, as well as being central to the assessment and delivery of grants and reliefs 
to qualifying businesses. 
 

4. Staffing Matters 
 

4.1 All members of the Revenues and Benefits were mobilised to work from home 
during a two-week period during March 2020. Around one-quarter of the team 
already had working from home IT facilities in place, mainly for ad hoc purposes 
and specific tasks, so the concept was proven – however, the large scale 
deployment of staff to work from home (not only within the shared service, but 
across the partner Councils as a whole too) has been unprecedented. 
 

4.2 The rollout of ICT provision for the whole of the shared service has successfully
[...]
ance has progressed since the shared 
service formed in June 2011. 
 

Financial 
Year 
 

2019/20 2018/19 2017/18 2016/17 2015/16 2014/15 2013/14 2012/13 2011/12 

City of 
Lincoln 
 

 
99.46% 

 
99.81% 

 
98.87% 

 

 
99.43% 

 
99.78% 

 
99.46% 

 
99.31% 

 
99.08% 

 
99.20% 

North 
Kesteven 
 

 
99.43% 

 
99.42% 

 
99.89% 

 
 

 
99.09% 

 
99.46% 

 
99.78% 

 
99.53% 

 
99.93% 

 
99.70% 

West 
Lindsey 
 

 
98.88% 

 
98.63% 

 
98.53% 

 
 

 
97.34% 

 
99.44% 

 
99.17% 

 
99.12% 

 
99.13% 

 
98.90% 

 

 
4.8 

 
Compared to 2018/19. Business Rates in-year collection levels, are as follows: 

- City of Lincoln decreased by 0.35%; 
- North Kesteven decreased by 0.01%; 
- West Lindsey increased by 0.25%. 

 
For 2019/20, it should be noted that the total net collectable debit increased from 2018/19, 
by £90k for City of Lincoln, £1.2m for North Kesteven and £363k for West Lindsey. 
 
In terms of the national position, out of the 317 local authorities with 2019/20 in-year 
collection data currently available, City of Lincoln came 15th highest, North Kesteven 17th, 

and West Lindsey 74th. 
 
4.9 

 
Up to the end of July 2020 (compared to the end of July 2019), in-year collection for 
Lincoln and North Kesteven is up by 8.50% and 2.61% respectively.  However, these 
figures are somewhat ‘skewed’ by the new reliefs available this year in light of the new 
measures announced as part of Covid-19.  For Lincoln there is still £19.4m to be collected 
for 2019/20 – as at the end of July 2019, £9.9m of this figure has been collected.  For 
North Kesteven, there is still £20.3m to be collected for 2019/20 – as at the end of July 
2019, £10.4m of this figure has been collected.  West Lindsey in-year collection is down 
by 1.00% at the end of July 2020 - again, net liability is greatly reduced to reliefs applied – 
out of the net £11.7m, £4.9m has been collected so far. 

   
4.10 Outstanding Revenues Customers 

 
4.11 The number of outstanding Revenu
[...]
 
 

1,540 456 
 

1,510 

% Benefits claims checked financially correct (cumulative) 
 

96% 
 

92|% 
 

98% 
 

95% 
 

 

 

 

27



T
his page is intentionally blank.



SHARED REVENUES AND BENEFITS JOINT COMMITTEE  
 

10 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
REVENUES AND BENEFITS - FINANCIAL MONITORING 
QUARTER 1 2020/21 
 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE & TOWN CLERK 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

MARTIN WALMSLEY, HEAD OF SHARED REVENUES AND 
BENEFITS 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To present to Members the first quarter’s performance for the Revenues and Benefits 

shared service for 2020/21.   
 

2. Executive Summary     
 

2.1 The forecast outturn for 2020/21 predicts that there will be an overspend against the 
approved budget of £10,737. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The approved budget for 2020/21 was agreed by Revenues and Benefits Joint 
Committee on 5th February 2020. The Committee set a budget for 2020/21 of 
£2,426,630 for the service, which has since been increased by the agreed carry 
forward budget from 2019/20, totalling £51,940.  North Kesteven District Council (NK) 
will be recharged throughout the year for the agreed value of £27,010.  In addition, a 
number of New Burdens grants for NK are still to be reflected which will offset their 
proportion of the forecast overspend. 
 

3.2 The budget, as mentioned in paragraph 3.1, has been revised for the following 
agreed carry forward by each Authority in 2019/20: - 
 

Budget adjustment CoLC NK Total 

 £ £ £ 

Agreed 2019/20 Budget C/fwd  £24,930 £27,010 £51,940 

TOTAL £24,930 £27,010 £51,940 
 

  
4. Quarter One Financial Performance and Forecast Outturn 2020/21 

 

4.1 Performance Quarter 1 
 

Financial performance for the first quarter of 2020/21 is detailed in Appendix 1 to this 
report. At quarter 1, there is an underspend against the approved budget of £2,590. 
 

4.2 Forecast Outturn 2020/21 
 

The forecast outturn for 2020/21 predicts that there will be an overspend against th
[...]




SHARED REVENUES AND BENEFITS JOINT COMMITTEE  10 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

BUSINESS RATES UPDATE 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

CLAIRE MOSES, REVENUES AND BENEFITS MANAGER  

 
1. Purpose of Report  
  
1.1 To provide Joint Committee with an update on current issues within non-domestic rate. 
  
2. Executive Summary 
  
2.1 This report provides Joint Committee with an update on non-domestic rate to include 

reference to City of Lincoln Council, North Kesteven District Council and West Lindsey 
District Council. The report is not intended to include non-domestic rate issues (for 
example, performance matters) covered in another report before the Joint Committee. 

  
3. Background 
  
3.1 The report focuses on the changes announced as a result of Cocid-19 and the support 

provided to businesses in the form of: - 
   
   Expanded Retail Discount; 

   
   Nursery Discount; 

   
   Small Business Grant Fund; 

   
   Retail, Hospitality and Leisure Grant Fund; and 

   
   Local Authority Discretionary Grants Fund.  

 
3.2 Focus for both Government and billing authorities since the last meeting of Joint 

Committee has been responding to Covid-19 measures which have been announced 
since 11th March 2020.  
 

3.3 Additional updates are provided in this report and will update on the following non-
domestic rate issues: - 
 

 Discretionary Revaluation Relief; and 

 Business Rates Growth Policy awards. 
 

4. Expanded Retail Discount 
  
4.1 The Government announced in the Budget on 29th October 2018 that it would provide 

Business Rates Retail Discount, to apply in the years 2019/20 (33% discount) and 
2020/21 (50%) discount. This would be for businesses with a rateable value up to (but 
not including) 51,000.   

35

Item No. 6



  
4.2 In response to Covid-19, in the Budget on 11th March 2020, Government announced 

that it would increase the discount for 2020/21 to 100% and extend it to include the 
l
[...]
ject to state aid.   
 

4.7 Government will reimburse LA’s that use their discretionary relief powers under Section 
47 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988 (amended). LA’s had already completed 
their NDR1 for 2020/21 and as a result, were asked to provide further and separate 
estimates of their likely total cost for providing the relief. These costs are provided to 
Government on a weekly basis. 
  

4.8 The total awarded under this relief, as at 16th August 2020, for each LA is as follows: - 
 

Local Authority Total awards made Value of awards 

City of Lincoln 1,018 £26,899,415 

North Kesteven 527 £9,163,133 

West Lindsey 357 £6,749,196 
 

  

36

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/business-rates-retail-discount-guidance
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/business-rates-retail-discount-guidance


5.  Nursery Discount 
  
5.1 In response to Covid-19, Government announced a business rates Nursery Discount on 

18th March 2020. 
  

5.2 Eligibility criteria was set out by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG) and issued to Local Authorities on 2nd April 2020. This can be 
found here: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/business-rates-nursery-childcare-discount-
2020-to-2021-coronavirus-response-local-authority-guidance 
 

5.3 The relief was to be applied to hereditaments occupied by providers on Ofsted’s Early 
Years Register and wholly or mainly used for the provision of the Early Years 
Foundation Stage and which are subject to businesses rates in the year 2020/21. 
 

5.4 There is no rateable value limit on the relief and where necessary, Ofsted were able to 
Local Authorities (LA’s) with access to the register to help identify eligible 
hereditaments. 
 

5.5 Government will reimburse LA’s that use their discretionary relief powers under Section 
47 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988 (amended). LA’s had already completed 
their NDR1 for 2020/21 and as a result, were asked to provide further and separate 
estimates of their likely total cost for providing the relief. These costs are provided to 
Government on a weekly basis. 
  

5.6 The total awarded under this relief for each LA as at 16 August 2020 is as follows: - 
 

Local Authority Total awards made Value of awards 

City of Lincoln 16 £173,915 

North Kesteven 16 £168,127 

West Lindsey 9 £27,254 
 

  
6. Support for Businesses – Grants 
  
6.1 In response to Covid-19, the Government announced there would be support for small 

businesses and businesses in the retail, hospitality and leisure sectors. The support will 
take the form of two grant funding schemes in the financial year of 2020/21 – these 
being: 
 

 Small Business Grant Fund - £10,000 grant; and 

 Retail Hospitality and Leisure Grant Fund - £10,000 or £25,000 grant. 
 

6.2 Local Authorities (LA’s) were responsible for delivering the funding to eligible 
businesses with Government reimbursing the payments made by LA’s, in line with set 
criteria.  
 

6.3 Government expected the grant scheme to offer a lifeline to businesses who are 
struggling to survive during Covid-19 lockdown and requested that LA’s make payments 
as quickly as possible to support them. 
 
 
 

37

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/business-rates-nursery-childcare-discount-2020-to-2021-coronavirus-response-local-authority-guidance
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/business-rates-nursery-childcare-discount-2020-to-2021-coronavirus-response-local-authority-guidance


7. Small Business Grant Fund 
  
7.1 This fund is available for all businesses in England in receipt of either Small Business 

Rates (SBRR) or Rural Rates Relief (RRR). The value of the grant is £10,000. 
 

7.2 Eligibility criteria was set out by the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial 
Strategy (BEIS) and guidance was issued to Local Authorities in March 2020. This can 
be found here: https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/coronavirus-covid-19-
guidance-on-business-support-grant-funding . 
 

7.3 In order to identify the eligible businesses, the Business Rates team provided a report 
from their software system of all businesses in receipt of SBRR and RRR. This report 
was issued to the relevant Grant Teams at each authority and used as a master sheet 
for checking eligibility of awards. 
 

7.4 Each authority set up a grants team – this included officer from various service areas 
such as Economic Development, Business Support, Finance and Revenues & Benefits.  
The grants teams mobilised quickly and put the following in place to ensure grants were 
awarded quickly: 
 

 Online forms produced for business to register for the grant; 

 Check against the online form and the master sheet; 

 If the information match, grants were paid; 

 If there was any discrepancy in the information, this would be queried with the 
NDR team – to review the information within the NDR system; 

 Both Lincoln and North Kesteven arranged grant review meetings, which 
included all attendees from the above teams. The review meetings were 
undertaken to consider more contentious grant requests and those where local 
discretion may be required; 

 A formal review panel was set up for the purpose of reviewing decisions at 
appeal stage. The review panel decision was final. 
 

8. Retail Hospitality and Leisure Grant Fund 
  
8.1 This fund is available for all businesses in England that would have been in receipt of 

the Expanded Retail Discount on 11th March 2020 and with a rateable value up to (but 
not including) £51,000. 
 

8.2 The value of grant was dependent upon the rateable value: 
 

 Rateable value of less than 15,000 – grant award is £10,000; and 

 Rateable value of between 15,001 and 50,999 – grant award is £25,000. 
 

8.3 Businesses with a rateable value of 51,000 or over were not eligible for this scheme.  
Businesses which are not ratepayers in the business rates system are also not included 
in this scheme. 
 

8.4 Eligibil

Minutes of the meeting


Shared Revenues and Benefits Joint Committee 10 September 2020 

 
Present: Councillor Ray Cucksey (in the Chair),  

Councillor Rosanne Kirk and Councillor Ric Metcalfe 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Nikki Dillon, Councillor Michael Kent, 
Councillor David Suiter, Jaclyn Gibson, Philip Roberts 
and Claire Moses 
 

 
42.  Confirmation of Minutes - 05 February 2020  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2020 be 
confirmed. 
 

43.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

44.  Covid-19 Impacts on Revenue and Benefits Service  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To provide the Joint Committee with an update regarding Covid-19 impacts on 
the Revenues and Benefits Shared Service. 
 
Decision 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
The report provided an update regarding Covid-19 impacts on the Revenues and 
Benefits Shared Service. This provided key impacts on the shared service, from a 
working operations perspective through to the financial impacts on the Council as 
a whole and additional demands on the service. 
 
It was reported that all members of the Revenues and Benefits Teams were 
mobilised to work from home during a two-week period during March 2020. 
Around one-quarter of the team already had facilities to be able to work from 
home, however, the large scale deployment of staff to work from home (not only 
within the shared service, but across the partner Councils as a whole too) had 
been unprecedented. 
 
In terms of staff wellbeing, this had been at the heart of the response to the 
Covid-19 pandemic, by partner Councils. In terms of Revenues and Benefits 
specifically, support for staff from management, and between peers, had been 
extremely effective, which had helped to highlight and respond to team and 
individual needs quickly. 
 



In addition, it was noted that March and April were always the busiest months in 
terms of demands for the shared service, such as, Council Tax billing, Business 
Rates billing, Benefits upratings and finalisations of Housing Benefit Subsidy 
Claims, of which had been completed successfully. 
 
Councillor Ray Cucksey commented that tribute was to be paid to all team 
members for the amount of work that had been done especially for this time of 
year and during the current pandemic. 
 

45.  Performance Update  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To provide the Joint Committee with an update on performance in the Revenues 
and Benefits Shared Service. 
 
Decision 
 
That the report be noted and an update would be presented at the next meeting 
of this committee on 26th November 2020. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
The report provided information on revenues performance with regard to Council 
Tax for the City of Lincoln Council and North Kesteven District Council, together 
with business rates in respect of the City of Lincoln Council, North Kesteven 
District Council and West Lindsey District Council. This provided figures for the 
current year 2020/21 up to the end of July 2020, including annual outturn 
Revenues and Benefits performance for 2019/20. 
 
It was reported that Council Tax, up to the end of July 2020, in-year collection 
was down for both the City of Lincoln and North Kesteven by 1.30% and 1.11% 
respectively. The latest figures up to the end of August 2020 indicated that the 
City of Lincoln was down by 2.9% and North Kesteven was down by 3.6%. 
however, it was noted that the net collectible debit had increased for both 
authorities. 
 
In regard to Business Rates, up to the end of August 2020 (compared to the end 
of August 2019), in-year collection for Lincoln and North Kesteven was up by 
6.54% and 2.18% respectively. For Lincoln there was still £19.4m to be collected 
for 2019/20 – as at the end of July 2019, £9.9m of this figure had been collected. 
For North Kesteven, there was still £20.3m to be collected for 2019/20 – as at the 
end of July 2019, £10.4m of this figure had been collected. West Lindsey in-year 
collection was down by 1.00% at the end of July 2020 - net liability was greatly 
reduced with regard to reliefs applied – out of the net £11.7m, £4.9m had been 
collected so far. 
 
Further information relating to outstanding revenues customers and housing 
benefit overpayments were set out in the report. The latest figures as at the end 
of July 2020 indicated that outstanding revenues stood at a total of 468 of which 
360 were from the City of Lincoln and 108 were from North Kesteven. 



 
There was an amendment to paragraph 4.17 – the Outstanding Housing Benefit 
Overpayments debt for the City of Lincoln Council should read £3,423,812 and 
North Kesteven £1,502,103. 
 
In terms of benefits performance, the table at paragraph 5.1 of the report 
highlighted the number of outstanding benefits customers awaiting assessment at 
the end of each financial year since the formation of the shared service. 
Paragraph 5.2 of the report set out the same information in respect of housing 
benefit average processing times. The latest figures as at the end of July 2020 
showed the City of Lincoln performing at 16.16 days and North Kesteven 16.15 
days. 
 
 
 

46.  Revenues and Benefits - Financial Monitoring Quarter 1 2020/21  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To provide the Joint Committee with the first quarter’s performance for the 
Revenues and Benefits Shared Service for 2020/21. 
 
Decision 
 
That the actual position at quarter 1 be noted and the budget adjustments for 
2020/21 as per para 3.2 be approved. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
The approved budget for 2020/21 was agreed by the Joint Committee on 5 
February 2019 and had been set at £2,426,630 for the Shared Service. This had 
since been increased by the agreed carry forward budget from 2019/20, totalling 
£51,940.In addition a number of New Burdens grants for NK were still to be 
reflected which would offset their proportion of the forecast overspend. 
 
Financial Performance for the first quarter of 2020/21 was detailed in Appendix 1 
of the report and it was noted that there was an underspend against the approved 
budget of £2,590. 
 
The forecast outturn for 220/21 predicted that there would be an overspend 
against the approved budget of £10,737 as detailed in Appendix 2 of the report. 
 
A summary of the main forecast year-end variations against the approved budget 
were set out in the report and included IT costs, salaries, car allowances mileage 
and agency spend. 
 
Councillor Ray Cucksey sought clarification as  to why agency staff were not 
used and whether this was down to the team that was currently in place and 
whether there were any staff changes anticipated. It was reported that over the 
last 2/3 years staff turnover had been reduced and was mainly down to the team 
being happy and having a lot of support from managers. The Council Tax Team 



Leader was leaving at the end of the month but this position had been filled 
internally 
 

47.  Business Rates Update  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To provide the Joint Committee with an update on current issues within non-
domestic rates. 
 
Decision 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
The following updates were noted: 
 
Expanded Retail Discount 
 
In response to Covid-19, in the budget on 11 March 2020, Government 
announced that it would increase the discount for 2020/21 to 100% and extend it 
to include the leisure and hospitality sectors. On 23 March 2020, further 
measures were announced which resulted in the relief being applied to occupied 
retail, leisure and hospitality properties in the year 2020/21, as well as removing 
the rateable value limit. 
 
Nursery Discount 
 
In response to Covid-19, Government announced a business rates Nursery 
Discount on 18 March 2020. The relief was to be applied to hereditaments 
occupied by providers on Ofsted’s Early Years Register and wholly or mainly 
used for the provision of the Early Years Foundation Stage and which are subject 
to businesses rates in the year 2020/21. 
 
Support for Businesses – Grants 
 
In response to Covid-19, the Government announced there would be support for 
small businesses and businesses in the retail, hospitality and leisure sectors. The 
support will take the form of two grant funding schemes in the financial year of 
2020/21 – these being: 
 

 Small Business Grant Fund - £10,000 grant; and 

 Retail Hospitality and Leisure Grant Fund - £10,000 or £25,000 grant. 
 
Small Business Grant Fund 
 
This fund was available for all businesses in England in receipt of either Small 
Business Rates (SBRR) or Rural Rates Relief (RRR). The value of the grant was 
£10,000. 
 



It was reported that each authority set up a grants team, which included officers 
from various service areas such as Economic Development, Business Support, 
Finance and Revenues and Benefits. The grants team mobilised quickly and put 
stages in place as at paragraph 7.4 of the report. 
 
Retail Hospitality and Leisure Grant Fund 
 
This fund was available for all businesses in England that would have been in 
receipt of the Expanded Retail Discount on 11 March 2020 and with a rateable 
value up to (but not including) £51,000. 
 
The total grants awarded for each LA as at 16 August 2020 was shown in the 
table at paragraph 8.7 and 8.8 of the report. 
 
Local Authority Discretionary Grants Fund 
 
This additional fund was aimed at small and micro businesses who were not 
eligible for the Small Business Grant Fund or Retail, Leisure and Hospitality 
Fund. 
 
The total grants awarded for each LA as at 16 August 2020 was shown in the 
table at paragraph 9.8 of the report. 
 
Discretionary Relief Scheme 
 
The tables at paragraph 10.6 of the report outlined the number of accounts 
identified and the total cost of relief for all 4 years for each of the partner 
authorities. 
 
It was reported that there was a typing error at paragraph 8.7. the figure for North 
Kesteven should read £22.3m. 
 
Councillor Ray Cucksey commented that a lot of support had been given to 
businesses especially as a lot of them were under enormous pressure. Gratitude 
should be given to the team especially as they have been working from home and 
had still managed to achieve a lot and help a lot of businesses. 
 

48.  Welfare Reform Update  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To provide the Joint Committee with an update regarding the national and local 
position of welfare reform, with a specific focus on the local advice referral 
process and Covid-19 support. 
 
Decision 
 
That the report be noted and an update would be presented at the next meeting 
of this committee on 26th November 2020. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None. 
 
Reason for Decision 



 
The report provided the Joint Committee with national and local changes made to 
support those financially adversely affected by Covid-19 
 
Appendix 1 of the report showed the areas referrals were received from. Along 
with details of the point of referral. 
 
As a result of Covid-19, there had been a number of changes made to legacy 
benefits, Universal Credit and support for those in or retaining employment. 
These announcements were detailed in Appendix 2 of the report. 
 
Appendix 3 of the report showed the guidance that was provided to staff following 
the outbreak of Covid-19. 
 


